NCC-036472-18 Secondary school admissions / offers

Dear Requester,

Further to your recent request for information under the Freedom of information act. Information attached as held by Nottinghamshire County Council. In respect of question 4 and 5 as all secondary schools are own admission authority schools we would not hold this information.

We trust this now resolves your enquiry, however should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

Nottinghamshire County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/ You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or email <u>complaints@nottscc.gov.uk</u>.

Kind Regards

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please supply the following:

1. A list of *all* secondary, middle and upper schools in Nottinghamshire and whether they were oversubscribed or not-oversubscribed on national offer day 2019 (1st March).

Please include each school's Unique Reference Number (URN), DFE code, and/or address/postcode to allow us to identify each relevant school without ambiguity.

We define a school to be oversubscribed if, and only if, **at least one on-time applicant was** refused a place and the applicant did not receive an offer from any higher preference school.

If there were no refusals to on-time applicants - even if the school was unable to accept one or more late applications or admitted over its published admission number - then we do not consider this school to be oversubscribed.

If you use a different definition of oversubscription, then please make this clear in the response.

2. The total number of places offered at each school on national offer day 2019.

Questions 3-5 apply to oversubscribed schools identified in question 1 only:

- 3. The number of on-time applicants refused a place, at each individual school, who were not offered a place at any higher preference school. *By this we mean the number of unsuccessful on-time applicants remaining on each school's waiting list on offer day.*
- 4. The admission criterion under which the last successful applicant was admitted on offer day.
- 5. The home-to-school distance of the last successful applicant, assuming distance was used to allocate this place.

Please include measurement units and whether this is based upon a walking/driving route, straight line/as the crow flies distance or an alternative measurement system.

Please always list all schools within the Nottinghamshire Local Authority even if you are unable to provide all the requested information - simply mark the relevant values as 'Not Known'.

Note:

If any of these dates differ - please align to the relevant secondary offer/deadline dates for your local authority.

- Secondary National Offer Day 1st March 2019.
- On-time applications submitted before October 31st 2018
- Late applications submitted after October 31st 2018

Middle deemed primary schools (if present in your authority) may align with other primary education provider dates

If you feel that more information is required to interpret your answers to these questions, then please supply this information too.

Finally, please confirm by return that you have received this request.

We look forward to receiving your full response within the 20 working-day time limit.

Many thanks in advance.

